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CHAPTER 61 

(HB 363) 

AN ACT relating to the Transportation Cabinet. 

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky: 

Section 1.   KRS 446.010 is amended to read as follows: 

As used in the statute laws of this state, unless the context requires otherwise: 

(1) "Action" includes all proceedings in any court of this state; 

(2) "Animal" includes every warm-blooded living creature except a human being; 

(3) "Attorney" means attorney-at-law; 

(4) "Bequeath" and "devise" mean the same thing; 

(5) "Bequest" and "legacy" mean the same thing, and embrace either real or personal estate, or both; 

(6) "Cattle" includes horse, mule, ass, cow, ox, sheep, hog, or goat of any age or sex; 

(7) "Company" may extend and be applied to any corporation, company, person, partnership, joint stock company, 

or association; 

(8) "Corporation" may extend and be applied to any corporation, company, partnership, joint stock company, or 

association; 

(9) "Cruelty" as applied to animals includes every act or omission whereby unjustifiable physical pain, suffering, 

or death is caused or permitted; 

(10) "Directors," when applied to corporations, includes managers or trustees; 

(11) "Domestic," when applied to corporations, partnerships, limited partnerships, or limited liability companies, 

means all those incorporated or formed by authority of this state; 

(12) "Domestic animal" means any animal converted to domestic habitat; 

(13) "Federal" refers to the United States; 

(14) "Foreign," when applied to corporations, partnerships, limited partnerships, or limited liability companies, 

includes all those incorporated or formed by authority of any other state; 

(15) "Generally accepted accounting principles" are those uniform minimum standards of and guidelines to 

financial accounting and reporting as adopted by the National Council on Governmental Accounting, under the 

auspices of the Municipal Finance Officers Association and by the Financial Accounting Standards Board, 

under the auspices of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants; 

(16) "Humane society," "society," or "Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals," means any nonprofit 

corporation, organized under the laws of this state and having as its primary purpose the prevention of cruelty 

to animals; 

(17) "Issue," as applied to the descent of real estate, includes all the lawful lineal descendants of the ancestors; 

(18) "Land" or "real estate" includes lands, tenements, and hereditaments and all rights thereto and interest therein, 

other than a chattel interest; 

(19) "Legatee" and "devisee" convey the same idea; 

(20) "May" is permissive; 

(21) "Month" means calendar month; 

(22) "Oath" includes "affirmation" in all cases in which an affirmation may be substituted for an oath; 

(23) "Owner" when applied to any animal, means any person having a property interest in such animal; 

(24) "Partnership" includes both general and limited partnerships; 
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(25) "Peace officer" includes sheriffs, constables, coroners, jailers, metropolitan and urban-county government 

correctional officers, marshals, policemen, and other persons with similar authority to make arrests; 

(26) "Penitentiary" includes all of the state penal institutions except the houses of reform; 

(27) "Person" may extend and be applied to bodies-politic and corporate, societies, communities, the public 

generally, individuals, partnerships, registered limited liability partnerships, joint stock companies, and limited 

liability companies; 

(28) "Personal estate" includes chattels, real and other estate that passes to the personal representative upon the 

owner dying intestate; 

(29) "Regular election" means the election in even-numbered years at which members of Congress are elected and 

the election in odd-numbered years at which state officers are elected; 

(30) "Shall" is mandatory; 

(31) "State" when applied to a part of the United States, includes territories, outlying possessions, and the District of 

Columbia; "any other state" includes any state, territory, outlying possession, the District of Columbia, and any 

foreign government or country; 

(32) "State funds" or "public funds" means sums actually received in cash or negotiable instruments from all 

sources unless otherwise described by any state agency, state-owned corporation, university, department, 

cabinet, fiduciary for the benefit of any form of state organization, authority, board, bureau, interstate compact, 

commission, committee, conference, council, office, or any other form of organization whether or not the 

money has ever been paid into the Treasury and whether or not the money is still in the Treasury if the money 

is controlled by any form of state organization, except for those funds the management of which is to be 

reported to the Legislative Research Commission pursuant to KRS 42.600, 42.605, and 42.615; 

(33) "Sworn" includes "affirmed" in all cases in which an affirmation may be substituted for an oath; 

(34) "United States" includes territories, outlying possessions, and the District of Columbia; 

(35) "Vacancy in office," or any equivalent phrase, means such as exists when there is an unexpired part of a term 

of office without a lawful incumbent therein, or when the person elected or appointed to an office fails to 

qualify according to law, or when there has been no election to fill the office at the time appointed by law; it 

applies whether the vacancy is occasioned by death, resignation, removal from the state, county or district, or 

otherwise; 

(36) "Violate" includes failure to comply with; 

(37) "Will" includes codicils; "last will" means last will and testament; 

(38) "Year" means calendar year; 

(39) "City" includes town; 

(40) Appropriation-related terms are defined as follows: 

(a) "Appropriation" means an authorization by the General Assembly to expend, from public funds, a sum 

of money not in excess of the sum specified, for the purposes specified in the authorization and under 

the procedure prescribed in KRS Chapter 48; 

(b) "Appropriation provision" means a section of any enactment by the General Assembly which is not 

provided for by KRS Chapter 48 and which authorizes the expenditure of public funds other than by a 

general appropriation bill; 

(c) "General appropriation bill" means an enactment by the General Assembly that authorizes the 

expenditure of public funds in a branch budget bill as provided for in KRS Chapter 48; 

(41) "Mediation" means a nonadversarial process in which a neutral third party encourages and helps disputing 

parties reach a mutually acceptable agreement. Recommendations by mediators are not binding on the parties 

unless the parties enter into a settlement agreement incorporating the recommendations; 

(42) "Biennium" means the two (2) year period commencing on July 1 in each even-numbered year and ending on 

June 30 in the ensuing even-numbered year;[ and] 
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(43) "Branch budget bill" or "branch budget" means an enactment by the General Assembly which provides 

appropriations and establishes fiscal policies and conditions for the biennial financial plan for the judicial 

branch, the legislative branch, and the executive branch, which shall include a separate budget bill for the 

Transportation Cabinet; and 

(44) "AVIS" means the automated vehicle information system established and maintained by the 

Transportation Cabinet to collect titling and registration information on vehicles and boats and information 

on holders of motor vehicle operator's licenses and personal identification cards. 

Section 2.   KRS 186A.170 is amended to read as follows: 

(1) The Department of Vehicle Regulation shall: 

(a) Within five (5) working days following receipt by it of an application for a certificate of title in proper 

form, process the application and its supporting documents in the manner provided in this section, and 

unless it finds discrepancies with respect to it or its supporting documents, issue a certificate of title in 

the name of the owner and send it postpaid to such owner. 

(b) Within twenty-four (24) hours following electronic notification by a county clerk's office of an 

application for a certificate of title, issue a speed title which shall be held for pickup or returned to the 

owner by mail. The clerk shall take the application for title and process the appropriate paperwork as 

provided for in this chapter. The department may provide, by administrative regulation, for exceptions 

to the speed title procedure. 

(2) Upon receiving an application packet from a county clerk, the application receipt clerk of the Department of 

Vehicle Regulation shall: 

(a) Cause the date and time of receipt to be stamped on both the department's copy and the acknowledgment 

copy of the application transmittal record and accompanying documents; 

(b) Cause at least duplicate sets of[ microfilm] images to be made of each transmittal record application and 

supporting document by a means that will provide rapid, selective, automated retrieval of individual 

document images by appropriate indexing methods or keys; 

(c) Compare the application transmittal record with the documents accompanying it, and, if all applications 

shown upon the record are accompanying the record, endorse the department's copy of the transmittal 

record and the acknowledgment copy, and forward the acknowledgment copy to the clerk who issued it. 

(3) In the event there is a discrepancy between the application transmittal record and the application attached to it, 

the Department of Vehicle Regulation shall note the discrepancy upon the department's copy and the 

acknowledgment copy, and shall promptly contact the issuing clerk and resolve the discrepancy. After 

resolving the discrepancy, the department shall note the nature of the disposition of the discrepancy and 

endorse the respective copies and forward the acknowledgment copy with the discrepancy disposition noted 

thereon to the issuing clerk. 

(4) After executing the acknowledgment of receipt of applications, the Department of Vehicle Regulation shall 

carry out the following action with respect to each application: 

(a) Examine the owner's application for legibility and proper execution, presence of required information, 

including required supporting documents, and the presence of required signatures. The Department of 

Vehicle Regulation shall ensure also that the required supporting documents are consistent in pertinent 

part with the information shown on the owner's application; 

(b) The documents supporting an owner's application shall be examined as to authenticity and to determine 

if fraudulent alteration has occurred; 

(c) Assure that the vehicle identification number of the subject vehicle is apparently legitimate; 

(d) Ensure that the vehicle identification number and any other appropriate information with respect to a 

vehicle for which a certificate of title has been applied for is compared against the National Crime 

Information Center (NCIC) computerized listings of vehicles reported stolen, unless NCIC is not 

operational and the department has official notification that it is not expected to be operational within 

four (4) working days following the day on which an application for a certificate of title is received by 

it; 
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(e) Compare the computer-produced certificate of title for consistency with the owner's application and 

supporting documents. 

(5) When the title application has been completed, and the application examiner at each significant stage has 

indicated, by placing his unique symbol upon the application in the space provided thereon, that an application 

has passed the required examinations, the application shall be examined by a title examination certifier. 

(6) The title application certifier shall ensure that each application has received the required examinations as 

indicated by the presence of each required examiner's symbol. Upon satisfying himself that an application has 

passed the required examinations, the title examination certifier shall place his unique symbol together with the 

date upon the application. 

(7) The Department of Vehicle Regulation shall withhold issuance of a title, until its questions are resolved to its 

satisfaction, when it finds material discrepancies or has information giving probable cause to believe: 

(a) That an applicant is not the lawful owner of a vehicle for which he seeks a title; 

(b) His application is not in order; 

(c) The documentation supporting an application is insufficient or fraudulent; 

(d) The vehicle has an illegitimate vehicle identification number; 

(e) The vehicle is stolen; or 

(f) That the computer-produced certificate of title is not consistent with the owner's application. 

(8) When the Department of Vehicle Regulation finds that a certificate of title should be issued for a vehicle, the 

endorsement of the commissioner of the Department of Vehicle Regulation shall be engrossed upon the 

certificate of title following a preprinted statement which shall read: I certify that the Department of Vehicle 

Regulation has exercised due diligence in examining an application for a certificate of title for the above-

described vehicle, and to the best of our knowledge and belief, the applicant whose name appears above is the 

lawful owner of the apparently legitimate vehicle described herein. --------------- (signature), commissioner, 

Department of Vehicle Regulation, Kentucky Transportation Cabinet. 

Section 3.   KRS 186.050 is amended to read as follows: 

(1) The annual registration fee for motor vehicles, including taxicabs, airport limousines, and U-Drive-Its, 

primarily designed for carrying passengers and having provisions for not more than nine (9) passengers, 

including the operator, and pickup trucks and passenger vans which are not being used on a for-hire basis shall 

be eleven dollars fifty cents ($11.50). 

(2) Except as provided in KRS 186.041 and 186.162, the annual registration fee for each motorcycle shall be nine 

dollars ($9)[, and for each sidecar attachment, seven dollars ($7)]. 

(3) (a) All motor vehicles having a declared gross weight of vehicle and any towed unit of ten thousand 

(10,000) pounds or less, except those mentioned in subsections (1) and (2) of this section and those 

engaged in hauling passengers for hire, operating under certificates of convenience and necessity, are 

classified as commercial vehicles and the annual registration fee, except as provided in subsections (4) 

to (14) of this section, shall be eleven dollars and fifty cents ($11.50). 

(b) All motor vehicles except those mentioned in subsections (1) and (2) of this section, and those engaged 

in hauling passengers for hire, operating under certificates of convenience and necessity, are classified 

as commercial vehicles and the annual registration fee, except as provided in subsections (3)(a) and (4) 

to (14) of this section, shall be as follows: 

  Declared Gross Weight of Vehicle   Registration 

   and Any Towed Unit      Fee 

   10,001-14,000  30.00 

   14,001-18,000  50.00 

   18,001-22,000  132.00 

   22,001-26,000  160.00 

   26,001-32,000  216.00 
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   32,001-38,000  300.00 

   38,001-44,000  474.00 

   44,001-55,000  669.00 

   55,001-62,000  1,007.00 

   62,001-73,280  1,250.00 

   73,281-80,000  1,410.00 

(4) (a) Any farmer owning a truck having a gross weight of thirty-eight thousand (38,000) pounds or less may 

have it registered as a farmer's truck and obtain a license for eleven dollars and fifty cents ($11.50). The 

applicant's signature upon the certificate of registration and ownership shall constitute a certificate that 

he is a farmer engaged in the production of crops, livestock, or dairy products, that he owns a truck of 

the gross weight of thirty-eight thousand (38,000) pounds or less, and that during the next twelve (12) 

months the truck shall not be used in for-hire transportation and may be used in transporting persons, 

food, provender, feed, machinery, livestock, material, and supplies necessary for his farming operation, 

and the products grown on his farm. 

(b) Any farmer owning a truck having a declared gross weight in excess of thirty-eight thousand (38,000) 

pounds shall not be required to pay the fee set out in subsection (3) of this section and, in lieu thereof, 

shall pay forty percent (40%) of the fee set out in subsection (3) of this section and shall be exempt from 

any fee charged under the provisions of KRS 281.752. The applicant's signature upon the registration 

receipt shall be considered to be a certification that he is a farmer engaged solely in the production of 

crops, livestock, or dairy products, and that during the current registration year the truck will be used 

only in transporting persons, food, provender, feed, and machinery used in operating his farm and the 

products grown on his farm. 

(c) An initial applicant for, or an applicant renewing, his or her registration pursuant to this subsection, may 

at the time of application make a voluntary contribution to be deposited into the agricultural program 

trust fund established in KRS 246.247. The recommended voluntary contribution shall be set at ten 

dollars ($10) and automatically added to the cost of registration or renewal unless the individual 

registering or renewing the vehicle opts out of contributing the recommended amount. The county clerk 

shall collect and forward the voluntary contribution to the cabinet for distribution to the Department of 

Agriculture. 

(5) Any person owning a truck or bus used solely in transporting school children and school employees may have 

the truck or bus registered as a school bus and obtain a license for eleven dollars fifty cents ($11.50) by filing 

with the county clerk, in addition to other information required, an affidavit stating that the truck or bus is used 

solely in the transportation of school children and persons employed in the schools of the district, that he has 

caused to be printed on each side of the truck or bus and on the rear door the words "School Bus" in letters at 

least six (6) inches high, and of a conspicuous color, and the truck or bus will be used during the next twelve 

(12) months only for the purpose stated. 

(6) Any church or religious organization owning a truck or bus used solely in transporting persons to and from a 

place of worship or for other religious work may have the truck or bus registered as a church bus and obtain a 

license for eleven dollars and fifty cents ($11.50) by filing with the county clerk, in addition to other 

information required, an affidavit stating that the truck or bus will be used only for the transporting of persons 

to and from a place of worship, or for other religious work, and that there has been printed on the truck or bus 

in large letters the words "Church Bus," with the name of the church or religious organization owning and 

using the truck or bus, and that during the next twelve (12) months the truck or bus will be used only for the 

purpose stated. 

(7) Any person owning a motor vehicle with a gross weight of fourteen thousand (14,000) pounds or less on which 

a wrecker crane or other equipment suitable for wrecker service has been permanently mounted may register 

the vehicle and obtain a license for eleven dollars fifty cents ($11.50) by filing with the county clerk, in 

addition to other information required, an affidavit that a wrecker crane or other equipment suitable for 

wrecker service has been permanently mounted on such vehicle and that during the next twelve (12) months the 

vehicle will be used only in wrecker service. If the gross weight of the vehicle exceeds fourteen thousand 

(14,000) pounds, the vehicle shall be registered in accordance with subsection (3) of this section. The gross 
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weight of a vehicle used in wrecker service shall not include the weight of the vehicle being towed by the 

wrecker. 

(8) Motor vehicles having a declared gross weight in excess of eighteen thousand (18,000) pounds, which when 

operated in this state are used exclusively for the transportation of property within the limits of the city named 

in the affidavit hereinafter required to be filed, or within ten (10) miles of the city limits of the city if it is a city 

of the first, second, third, or fourth class, or within five (5) miles of its limits if it is a city of the fifth or sixth 

class, or anywhere within a county containing an urban-county government, shall not be required to pay the fee 

as set out in subsection (3) of this section, and in lieu thereof shall pay seventy-five percent (75%) of the fee set 

forth in subsection (3) of this section and shall be exempt from any fee charged under the provisions of KRS 

281.752. Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit any right of nonresidents to exemption from 

registration under any other provisions of the laws granting reciprocity to nonresidents. Operations outside of 

this state shall not be considered in determining whether or not the foregoing mileage limitations have been 

observed. When claiming the right to the reduced fee, the applicant's signature on the certificate of registration 

and ownership shall constitute a certification or affidavit stating that the motor vehicle when used within this 

state is used only for the transportation of property within the city to be named in the affidavit and the area 

above set out and that the vehicle will not be used outside of a city and the area above set out during the 

current registration period. 

(9) Motor vehicles having a declared gross weight in excess of eighteen thousand (18,000) pounds, which are used 

exclusively for the transportation of primary forest products from the harvest area to a mill or other processing 

facility, where such mill or processing facility is located at a point not more than fifty (50) air miles from the 

harvest area or which are used exclusively for the transportation of concrete blocks or ready-mixed concrete 

from the point at which such concrete blocks or ready-mixed concrete is produced to a construction site where 

such concrete blocks or ready-mixed concrete is to be used, where such construction site is located at a point 

not more than thirty (30) air miles from the point at which such concrete blocks or ready-mixed concrete is 

produced shall not be required to pay the fee as set out in subsection (3) of this section, and in lieu thereof, 

shall pay seventy-five percent (75%) of the fee set out in subsection (3) of this section and shall be exempt 

from any fee charged under the provisions of KRS 281.752. The applicant's signature upon the certificate of 

registration and ownership shall constitute a certification that the motor vehicle will not be used during the 

current registration period in any manner other than that for which the reduced fee is provided in this section. 

(10) Any owner of a commercial vehicle registered for a declared gross weight in excess of eighteen thousand 

(18,000) pounds, intending to transfer same and desiring to take advantage of the refund provisions of KRS 

186.056(2), may reregister such vehicle and obtain a "For Sale" certificate of registration and ownership for 

one dollar ($1). Title to a vehicle so registered may be transferred, but such registration shall not authorize the 

operation or use of the vehicle on any public highway. No refund may be made under the provisions of KRS 

186.056(2) until such time as the title to such vehicle has been transferred to the purchaser thereof. Provided, 

however, that nothing herein shall be so construed as to prevent the seller of a commercial vehicle from 

transferring the registration of such vehicle to any purchaser thereof. 

(11) The annual registration fee for self-propelled vehicles containing sleeping or eating facilities shall be twenty 

dollars ($20) and the multiyear license plate issued shall be designated "Recreational vehicle." The foregoing 

shall not include any motor vehicle primarily designed for commercial or farm use having temporarily attached 

thereto any sleeping or eating facilities, or any commercial vehicle having sleeping facilities. 

(12) The registration fee on any vehicle registered under this section shall be increased fifty percent (50%) when the 

vehicle is not equipped wholly with pneumatic tires. 

(13) (a) The Department of Vehicle Regulation is authorized to negotiate and execute an agreement or 

agreements for the purpose of developing and instituting proportional registration of motor vehicles 

engaged in interstate commerce, or in a combination of interstate and intrastate commerce, and 

operating into, through, or within the Commonwealth of Kentucky. The agreement or agreements may 

be made on a basis commensurate with, and determined by, the miles traveled on, and use made of, the 

highways of this Commonwealth as compared with the miles traveled on and use made of highways of 

other states, or upon any other equitable basis of proportional registration. Notwithstanding the 

provisions of KRS 186.020, the cabinet shall promulgate administrative regulations concerning the 

registration of motor vehicles under any agreement or agreements made under this section and shall 

provide for direct issuance by it of evidence of payment of any registration fee required under such 

agreement or agreements. Any proportional registration fee required to be collected under any 
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proportional registration agreement or agreements shall be in accordance with the taxes established in 

this section. 

(b) Any owner of a commercial vehicle who is required to title his motor vehicle under this section shall 

first title such vehicle with the county clerk pursuant to KRS 186.020 for a state fee of one dollar ($1). 

Title to such vehicle may be transferred; however title without proper registration shall not authorize the 

operation or use of the vehicle on any public highway. Any commercial vehicle properly titled in 

Kentucky may also be registered in Kentucky, and, upon payment of the required fees, the department 

may issue an apportioned registration plate to such commercial vehicle. 

(c) Any commercial vehicle that is properly titled in a foreign jurisdiction, which vehicle is subject to 

apportioned registration, as provided in paragraph (a) of this subsection, may be registered in Kentucky, 

and, upon proof of proper title and payment of the required fees, the department may issue an 

apportioned registration plate to the commercial vehicle. The department shall promulgate 

administrative regulations in accordance with this section. 

(14) Any person seeking to obtain a special license plate for an automobile that has been provided to him pursuant 

to an occupation shall meet both of the following requirements: 

(a) The automobile shall be provided for the full-time exclusive use of the applicant; and 

(b) The applicant shall obtain permission in writing from the vehicle owner or lessee on a form provided by 

the cabinet to use the vehicle and for the vehicle to bear the special license plate. 

(15) An applicant for any motor vehicle registration issued pursuant to this section shall have the opportunity to 

make a donation of two dollars ($2) to promote a hunger relief program through specific wildlife management 

and conservation efforts by the Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources in accordance with KRS 150.015. 

If an applicant elects to make a contribution under this subsection, the two dollar ($2) donation shall be added 

to the regular fee for any motor vehicle registration issued pursuant to this section. One (1) donation may be 

made per issuance of each registration. The fee shall be paid to the county clerk and shall be transmitted by the 

State Treasurer to the Department of Fish and Wildlife Resources to be used exclusively for the purpose of 

wildlife management and conservation activities in support of hunger relief. The county clerk may retain up to 

five percent (5%) of the fees collected under this subsection for administrative costs associated with the 

collection of this donation. Any donation requested under this subsection shall be voluntary and may be 

refused by the applicant at the time of issuance or renewal of a license plate. 

Section 4.   KRS 186.535 is amended to read as follows: 

(1) From the fee for each four (4) year original or renewal operator's license, fifty cents ($0.50) shall be credited to 

a special account within the road fund, and shall be used exclusively by the Transportation Cabinet for the 

purpose of expanding the state driver education program, and fifty cents ($0.50) shall be paid to the fiscal court 

of the county where the driver's license is issued to be used by the fiscal court for county road purposes. 

(2) From the fee for each annual registration of a motorcycle[ and motorcycle sidecar attachments], pursuant to 

KRS 186.050, four dollars ($4) shall be credited to a special account within the road fund and shall be used 

exclusively for the purpose of the motorcycle safety education program fund pursuant to KRS 186.050. 

Signed by Governor April 6, 2010.

 


